

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923  
(717) 783-5048  
800-684-6560

 @pa\_oa

 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152  
consumer@paoca.org

March 15, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
v.  
PECO Energy Company – Gas Division  
Docket No. R-2020-3018929

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Phillip D. Demanchick  
Phillip D. Demanchick  
Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. # 324761  
E-Mail: [PDemanchick@paoca.org](mailto:PDemanchick@paoca.org)

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Christopher P. Pell (**email only**)  
Office of Special Assistants (**email only**: [ra-OSA@pa.gov](mailto:ra-OSA@pa.gov))

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE REQUEST..... 3

    A. Introduction..... 3

    B. The OCA Introduced Substantial Evidence to Show that PECO’s Customers will be Harmed by a Rate Increase, which PECO Failed to Rebut..... 5

    C. The Company’s Claims That Its Financial Integrity Will Be At Risk Without A Rate Increase is an Overstatement and Not Supported in the Record. .... 8

    D. The OCA’s Recommendation Aligns With the Long-Standing Principles of Public Utility Ratemaking..... 9

    E. Conclusion. .... 10

IV. RATE BASE..... 11

    A. Fair Value..... 11

    B. Utility Plant In Service..... 11

    C. Depreciation Reserve – Annual/Accumulated..... 11

    D. Additions to Rate Base..... 11

        1. Projected Plant in Service. .... 11

        2. Pension Asset..... 15

        3. Uncontested Items..... 17

    E. Conclusion. .... 18

V. REVENUES..... 18

    A. Forfeited Discounts..... 18

VI. EXPENSES..... 18

    A. Payroll and Payroll-related Expense..... 18

        1. Employee Headcount..... 19

2.	One-time Cash Payment for Ratification of the Union Contract.....	22
3.	Adjusted Employee Headcount Effect on Employee Benefits Expense...	23
4.	Conclusion. ....	23
B.	Contracting and Materials Expense. ....	24
C.	Outside Services (including Exelon Business Service Company Charges).....	26
D.	Other Post-Employment Benefits Expense.....	28
E.	Costs to Achieve Exelon/PHI Merger.....	29
F.	Regulatory Commission Expense (General Assessments). ....	30
G.	Research and Development Expenses. ....	32
H.	Employee Activity Costs. ....	33
I.	Travel, Meals and Entertainment.....	34
J.	Membership Dues. ....	35
K.	Injuries and Damages.....	35
L.	Property Taxes. ....	37
M.	Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program Costs.....	39
N.	Rate Case Expense Normalization.....	39
O.	Regulatory Initiatives.....	41
P.	Manufactured Gas Plant Remediation Expense.....	42
Q.	Depreciation Expense. ....	44
VII.	TAXES.....	44
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN .....	44
A.	Introduction.....	44
1.	Overview of the Cost of Capital Recommendation. ....	44
2.	The Legal Framework for Determining What Rate of Return is Fair to PECO Consumers and the Company’s Investors.....	46

B.	Capital Structure. ....	47
C.	Cost of Long-Term Debt.....	50
D.	Common Equity Cost Rate. ....	50
	1. The OCA Proxy Group. ....	51
	2. The OCA’s Discounted Cash Flow Analysis.....	52
	a. Mr. O’Donnell’s Growth Rate Recommendation Is Soundly Based .....	53
	b. The OCA’s Omission of a Leverage Adjustment in its DCF Analysis is Not a Flaw. ....	54
	3. The OCA’s Capital Asset Pricing Model Analysis.....	55
E.	Business Risks and Management Performance. ....	57
	1. Business Risks. ....	57
	2. Management Performance. ....	57
	a. PECO Has Not Provided Substantial Evidence in Support .....	58
	b. PECO’s Performance in the Area of Customer Service is Not Superior nor Exemplary .....	60
F.	Other Parties’ Equity Cost Rate Recommendation and Principal Areas of Dispute. ....	63
	1. I&E’s Recommended 10.24% Cost of Equity for PECO is Overstated and Should Not Be Adopted. ....	63
	2. The Company’s Cost of Equity Request of 10.95% Is Overstated, Without Sound Support and Should Be Denied.....	64
IX.	CUSTOMER PROGRAMS AND MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES .....	65
A.	Recommendations Related to the COVID-19 Emergency. ....	65
B.	Universal Service Programs.....	70
	1. Introduction.....	70
	2. Energy Burdens.....	71

3.	In-CAP Arrearage Forgiveness Program.....	75
4.	Increasing CAP Enrollment by 50%.....	77
5.	Conclusion.....	78
C.	Neighborhood Gas Pilot Rider.....	78
D.	Energy Efficiency and Conservation Programs.....	78
E.	Quality of Service.....	81
1.	Distribution Integrity Management Program.....	81
2.	Leaks and Excavation Damage.....	81
X.	RATE STRUCTURE.....	81
A.	Cost of Service.....	81
1.	PECO Revised Gas Cost of Service Study.....	81
2.	Opposing Party Recommendations.....	86
B.	Revenue Allocation.....	90
1.	PECO Revised Revenue Allocation.....	90
2.	Opposing Party Alternative Revenue Allocations.....	92
3.	Scale Back of Rates.....	94
C.	Allocation of Universal Service Program Costs.....	95
1.	Introduction.....	95
2.	There is No Legal Prohibition Against Allocating Universal Service Costs to All Customer Classes.....	95
3.	This Natural Gas Base Rate Proceeding is the Proper Forum to Consider PECO’s Natural Gas CAP Allocation of Universal Service Costs.....	99
4.	The Allocation of Universal Service Costs to All Customer Classes is Consistent with Sound Ratemaking Principles.....	100
5.	Poverty is Not Just a Residential Class Problem.....	102

6.	The Parties’ Additional Arguments Lack Merit. ....	104
a.	Arguments That Universal Service Programs are a Tax Are Inapposite. ....	104
b.	A Determination About Allocation of Universal Service Costs Should Not be Delayed. ....	105
c.	The OCA’s Proposed Cost Allocation Proposal Should be Adopted. ....	110
D.	Tariff Structure. ....	113
1.	Residential Customer Charge. ....	113
2.	Non-Residential Customer Rate Design. ....	118
a.	Rate GC Customer Charge. ....	118
b.	Rage GC Declining Block Volumetric Charge Differential. ....	118
c.	Rate TS-F and TS-I Volumetric Charge Differential. ....	118
d.	Elimination of Rate IS Margin Sharing. ....	119
e.	Elimination of Rate IS, MV-I and TCS. ....	119
3.	DSIC Cost Allocation. ....	119
4.	Negotiated Rate Service. ....	119
5.	Theft/Fraud Investigation. ....	119
E.	Summary and Alternatives. ....	123
XI.	CONCLUSION. ....	124

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: Revised OCA Rate Case Tables

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Biestek v. Berryhill</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	8
<u>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of West Virginia</u> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	46, 64
<u>Brockway Glass v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) .....	8
<u>City of Lancaster (Sewer Fund) v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 793 A.2d 979 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	40
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</u> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	3, 5
<u>Dutchland Tours, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 337 A.2d 922 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975) .....	8
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	46-47, 64
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	4
<u>Lloyd v. Pa. PUC</u> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .....	95-97
<u>Lower Frederick Twp. V. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980) .....	8
<u>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</u> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	47
<u>Pa. Electric Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 417 A.2d 819 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979) .....	16
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	40
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 695 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) .....	23, 29-30

<u>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marguilies,</u> 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950) .....	7
---	---

<u>Yellow Cab Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,</u> 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....	7
--	---

**Administrative Decisions**

<u>2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Programs,</u> 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.261-69.267, Docket No. M-2019-3012599, Order (Pa. PUC Nov. 5, 2019) .....	71-72, 74, 96-97, 99, 102-105
--	-------------------------------

<u>2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program,</u> 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.261-69.267, Docket No. M-2019-3012599, Order (Pa. PUC Feb 6, 2020) .....	73-75
---	-------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. City of Dubois – Bureau of Water,</u> Docket No. R-2016-2554150, Opinion and Order (Pa. PUC May 18, 2017).....	40, 97
---	--------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. City of Lancaster,</u> Docket No. R-2010-2179103, 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1685 (Pa. PUC Jul. 14, 2011) .....	40
---	----

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania,</u> Docket No. R-2020-3018835, Opinion and Order (Pa. PUC Feb. 19, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Water Co.,</u> Docket No. R-2008-2045157, 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1423 (Pa. PUC May 28, 2009) .....	40, 58
---	--------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Water Co.,</u> Docket No. R-2013-2360798, Order (Pa. PUC Jan. 1, 2014).....	58-59
---	-------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Equitable Gas Co.,</u> Docket No. R-901595, <i>et al.</i> , 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 135 (Pa. PUC Nov. 21, 1990).....	85
--	----

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,</u> Docket No. R-822249, <i>et al.</i> , 1983 Pa. PUC LEXIS 13 (Pa. PUC Oct. 19, 1983).....	16
---	----

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,</u> Docket No. R-00061366, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 5 (Pa. PUC Jan. 11, 2007) .....	40
---	----

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.,</u> 73 Pa. PUC 552 (1990) .....	47
--	----

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation,</u> Docket No. R-00942991, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 134 (Pa. PUC Dec. 6, 1994) .....	37, 85, 87-88
---	---------------

<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Pa. Power Co.,</u> Docket No. R-811510, 1982 Pa. PUC LEXIS 154 (Pa. PUC Jan. 22, 1982) .....	16, 47
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.,</u> Docket No. R-880961, <i>et al.</i> , 1989 Pa. PUC LEXIS 36 (Pa. PUC Jan. 27, 1989) .....	85, 88, 90
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Gas Works,</u> Docket No. R-00061931, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 45 (Pa. PUC Sept. 13, 2007) .....	82-84, 86
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. PPL Gas Utils. Corp.,</u> Docket No. R-00061398, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 2 (Pa. PUC Feb. 8, 2007).....	82-84, 86
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.,</u> Docket No. R-2012-2290597, Order (Pa. PUC Dec. 20, 2012).....	20
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.,</u> Docket No. R-00072493, <i>et al.</i> , 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 42 (Pa. PUC May 23, 2008) .....	36
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Div.,</u> Docket No. R-2017-2640058, Order at 82 (Pa. PUC Oct 25, 2018) .....	55-56
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Wellsboro Electric Co.,</u> Docket No. R-2019-3008208, Opinion and Order (Pa. PUC Apr. 29, 2020).....	24-26, 31, 38
<u>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. West Penn Power Co.,</u> Docket No. 901609, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 142 (Pa. PUC Dec. 13, 1990) .....	40

**Statutes**

2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) .....	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(b) .....	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 510.....	32
66 Pa. C.S. § 523.....	46-47, 58-59
66 Pa. C.S. § 523(a) .....	46, 58
66 Pa. C.S. § 523(b) .....	46
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	3
66 Pa. C.S. § 1353(a) .....	60
66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(b) .....	67

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....	59-60
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(6).....	101, 110
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(7).....	105
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(8).....	105

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 5.501(a)(3).....	46
52 Pa. Code § 69.265(2)(i)(A).....	71
52 Pa. Code § 69.265(3).....	73
52 Pa. Code § 69.265(b).....	99
52 Pa. Code § 69.351.....	30

**Other Authorities**

A Guide to Utility Ratemaking, James H. Cawley & Norman J. Kennard, Pa. Pub. Util. Commission (2018).....	22, 36
--	--------

<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division,</u> Docket No. R-2008-2028394, Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Investigation (Aug. 21, 2008).....	91-93
--	-------

<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Co. – Gas Division,</u> Docket No. R-2010-2161592, Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Investigation (Aug. 31, 2010).....	42-43
--	-------

<u>Public Utility Service Termination Moratorium,</u> Docket No. M-2020-3019244, Motion of Chairman Gladys Brown Duetrielle (Mar. 21, 2021).....	68-69
